

**FILED**

FEB 25, 2016

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

32476-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

PAUL HAROLD KALAKOSKY, APPELLANT

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL  
Prosecuting Attorney

Gretchen E. Verhoef  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building  
West 1100 Mallon  
Spokane, Washington 99260  
(509) 477-3662

**INDEX**

**I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**II. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2**

**IV. ARGUMENT ..... 3**

    A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT IT RETAINED JURISDICTION TO ENFORCE COLLECTION OF DEFENDANT’S LFOS; DEFENDANT REMAINS INCARCERATED ON THESE CHARGES. ....3

    B. DEFENDANT’S ARGUMENT THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT CONSIDERING HIS ABILITY TO PAY FAILS AS DEFENDANT HAS NOT PROPERLY RAISED THE ISSUE, AND IS NOW BARRED FROM DOING SO.....6

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 9**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON CASES**

*In Re Bonds*, 165 Wn.2d 135, 196 P.3d 672 (2008) ..... 8

*State v. Adams*, 153 Wn.2d 746, 108 P.3d 130 (2005) ..... 5

*State v. Blazina*, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 6, 7

*State v. Hotrum*, 120 Wn. App. 681, 87 P.3d 766 (2004)..... 5

*State v. Kalakosky*, 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993) ..... 2, 6

*State v. Powell*, 166 Wn.2d 73, 206 P.3d 321 (2009)..... 7

*State v. Serio*, 97 Wn. App. 586, 987 P.2d 133 (1999)..... 5

*State v. Shultz*, 138 Wn.2d 638, 980 P.2d 1265 (1999) ..... 4

*State v. Stoddard*, No. 32756-6, 2016 WL 275318 (Div. 3, 2016)..... 8

*State v. Strine*, 176 Wn.2d 742, 293 P.3d 1177 (2013)..... 7

**STATUTES**

RCW 9.94A.142 (1989), *recodified as* RCW 9.94A.753(4) ..... 3

RCW 9.94A.760..... 5

**SESSION LAWS**

Laws of 1991, ch. 93..... 5

**RULES**

RAP 2.5..... 6
